

HIGH COURT OF CHHATTISGARH, BILASPUR

MAC No. 200 of 2017

Divisional Manager National Insurance Company Limited Mobin Mahal Third Floor Adjacent Lal Ganga Chamber G.E.Road Raipur, Chhattisgarh, Through Authorized Signatory Divisional Manager National Insurance Company Limited Divisional Office Vyapar Vihar Road Bilaspur, Chhattisgarh
(Insurer N.A.-3) **---- Appellant**

Versus

1. Asok Bodani Aged About 53 Years R/o Telibandha Lane No.4 Ravigram P.S. Telibandha Raipur, Chhattisgarh
2. Smt. Sarika Bodani Aged About 46 Years R/o Telibandha Lane No.4 Ravigram P.S. Telibandha Raipur, Chhattisgarh
3. Vijay Kumar Aged About 19 Years R/o Telibandha Lane No.4 Ravigram P.S. Telibandha Raipur, Chhattisgarh
4. Sanjay Kumar Aged About 18 Years R/o Telibandha Lane No.4 Ravigram P.S. Telibandha Raipur, Chhattisgarh
5. Raj Kumar Aged About 16 Years Minor And Represented Guardian Natural Mother Smt. Sarika Bodani W/o Ashok Bodani, Aged 46 Years, R/o Telibandha Lane No.4 Ravigram P.S. Telibandha Raipur, Chhattisgarh
6. Ku. Arti Aged About 15 Years Minor And Represented Guardian Natural Mother Smt. Sarika Bodani W/o Ashok Bodani, Aged 46 Years, R/o Telibandha Lane No.4 Ravigram P.S. Telibandha Raipur, Chhattisgarh
7. Ku. Sapna Aged About 14 Years Minor And Represented Guardian Natural Mother Smt. Sarika Bodani W/o Ashok Bodani, Aged 46 Years, R/o Telibandha Lane No.4 Ravigram P.S. Telibandha Raipur, Chhattisgarh(Claimants)
8. Fatel @ Falit Joshi S/o Bharat Joshi, Aged About 22 Years R/o Chandi Nagar In Front Of Cent Xavier School P.S. Telibandha Raipur District Raipur, Chhattisgarh(Driver)
9. Ramsharan Sahu S/o Shri Khoru Ram Sahu, Aged About 40 Years R/o Village Kusmi Tehsil Palari District Raipur (New District Balodabazar) Chhattisgarh(Owner)

.....Respondents

18/04/2017	Mr. B.N. Nande, Advocate for the Appellant. Mr. Amiyakant Tiwari, Advocate for respondents No. 1 & 7. Heard on I.A. No. 1/17- for condonation of delay in filing the appeal. As sufficient cause has been shown for delay in filing the appeal, I.A. No. 1/17 is allowed and delay in filing the appeal is condoned. Heard on admission. Admit. Call for the records of the Claims Tribunal. Issue notice to the respondents on both counts on payment of PF as per rules. Heard on I.A. No 2 of 17 for grant of stay. In the meanwhile, it is directed that the execution of the impugned award shall remain stayed till the next date of hearing subject to appellant's depositing 50% of the total awarded amount before the concerned Claims Tribunal within a further period of 45 days from today. The amount so deposited by the appellant shall be disbursed to the claimants after obtaining solvent security of the like sum to the satisfaction of the concerned Tribunal. List the appeal along with MAC No. 1756 of 2016 for final hearing in due course. Sd/- (Anil Kumar Shukla) Judge	
santosh		